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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:829
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AUTONOMY TO COLLEGES
ANANTA NAYAK;PRABHAT KUMAR SAMANTARAY;RENU KUMARI SINGH

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to grant autonomy to some selected colleges;

(b) if so, the names of colleges selected from Delhi and other Unviersities, University-wise;

(c) the terms and conditions laid down for providing autonomy to colleges;

(d) whether some teachers' Associations have opposed the autonomy issue;

(e) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto; and

(f) the present position in regard to granting autonomy to colleges?

Answer
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOSURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI JAYSINGRAO GAIKWAD PATIL)

(a) to (f): The National Policy on Education, 1986 and its accompanying Plan o f Action for Education, 1992 provide for grant of autonomous status of colleges. In pursuance of this policy the UGC has started a scheme of autonomous colleges n 1998. The scheme provides that an autonomous college will enjoy autonomy i n devising its curriculum, pedagogy, admission criteria and in prescribing standards o f excellence. The parent university will award degrees to the students evaluated and recommended by the autonomous colleges. The Act and Statutes o f the Universities should have provision of granting autonomy to colleges and before granting autonomy the university will scrutinize such colleges. However, the parent university will confer such status only with the concurrence of State Government and the UGC. So far 130 colleges have been conferred autonomy by the UGC. The conferment of autonomy will cover only degree (under graduate and post graduate) programmes in colleges. List of autonomous colleges in India under the UGC scheme is placed at Annexure-I
There have been certain apprehensions amongst teachers associations on the issue o f autonomy. The government has initiated a dialogue on this with such associations so aa to allay those unfounded fears.

ANNEXURE-I

L IS T OF AUTONOMOUS COLLEGES IN INDIA UNDER THE UGC SCHEME ON AUTONOMOUS COLLEGES AS ON 30TH
DECEMBER 1999.

ANDHRA PRADESH

ANDHRA UNIVERSITY

1.   Chinnetelepati Satyavati Devi
St. Theresa's College for Women,
Eluru (A.P.)

2.   D.N.R. College
Bhimavaram (A.P.)

3.   Maharajah's College for Men,
Vizianagaram (A.P.)


4.   Sir C. Ramalinga Reddy College,
Eluru (A.P.) 534007

5.   Shri Durga Prasad Saraf College,
Of Arts & Applied Sciences Shreeramnagar (A.P.)

6.   S.R.V.B.S.J.B. Maharanee College
Peddpuram (E.G. Distt) (A.P.)

7.   St. Joseph College for Women,
Waltair (R.S. Vishakaopatnam) (A.P.)

8.   Govt. Degree College, Rajah Mundary East
Godavari Distt.

9.   P.R. Govt Degree College (men)
Kakinada East, Godavari Distt.

NAGARUJUNA UNIVERSITY

1. Andhra Loyla College
Vijaywada-520008

2.   P.B.Siddartha College of
Arts & Science,
Vijaywada-520010

OSMANIA UNIVERSITY

1.   Anwar-ul-Uloom College
New Mallenpally,
Hyderabad.

2.   A.V. College of Arts Commerce & Science
Hyderabad.

3.   Loyala Academy, Alwal,
Secundrabad-500001

4.   Nizam College, Gunboundry,
Hyderabad 500001

5.   Pragati  Mahavidyalaya
Degree College of Commerce & Science, Hanuman Tekdi, Kavoda Swamy Lane,


Hyderabad-500195 A.P.

6.   R.B.V.R.R. Women's College
Naryanguda,
Hyderabad-500029

7.   S.S.R. Jyothi Arts & Science College,
Khammam (A.P.)

8.   St. Ann's College,
Hyderabad (A.P.)

9.   St. Francis College for Women's
Hyderabad, Bequmpet − 500016

10. University College for Women, Koti, Hyderabad (A.P.)

GUJARAT

GUJARAT UNIVERSITY

1.   Lok Bharati Lok Seva Mahavidyalaya
Sanesra 364 230
Gujarat

HIMACHAL PRADESH

HIMACHAL PRADESH UNIVERSITY

1.            Govt. College,
Dharamshala (Kangra)
Himachal Pradesh 176 215

2.            Govt. College,
Solan,
Himachal Pradesh-173212

3.            Govt. College, Bilaspur
Distt- Bilaspur − 174001
4             G B Pant Memorial Govt. College
Rampur Bhushaher
Shimla − 172001
5             Vallabh Govt. College
Mandi, Dist-Mandi
Himachal Pradesh − 175001
MADHYA PRADESH

A  P SINGH UNIVERSITY

1            Govt. Science College
Rewa (MP)
2            Govt. College


Satna (MP)
3            Govt. P G College
Sahdol (MP)
4            Sanjay Gandhi Smriti
Shaskiya Mahavidyalaya
Sidhi (MP)
5            Thakur Tanmat Singh Arts College
Rewa (MP)

BARKATULLAH UNIVERSITY

1            Govt. Motilal Vigyan College
Bhopal (MP)
2            Govt. Girls Degree College
T T Nagar,
Bhopal (MP)
3            Govt. Maharani Laxmi Bai Girls College
Bhopal (MP)

DEVI AHILYA UNIVERSITY

1            Holkar Science College
Indore (MP) − 452017
2            Kasturbagram Rural Institute
Kasturbagram, INDORE − 452020 (MP)
3            Sri G S Institute of Technology & Science
23, Park Road, Indore (MP)
4            Govt. Girls P G College
Moti Tabeta, Indore (MP)
5            Govt. Arts and Commerce College
Indore (MP)
6            Govt. P G College
Mhow (MP)

DR. HARI SINGH GAUR UNIVERSITY

1            A E C Training College & Science
Panchamarhi
Barkatullah University (MP) 461881
2            Govt. S N Post Graduate College
Khandwa (MP)
3            Govt. Post-Graduate College
Chhindwara (MP)

GURU DHASIDAS UNIVERSITY

1            Govt Model P G Science College
Bilaspur (MP)
2            Govt. P G College
Ambikapur (MP) 497001
3            K G Arts & Science College
Raigarh (MP)
4            Govt. Girls P G College
Bilaspur (MP)

JIWAJI UNIVERSITY

1            Ambah P G College
Ambah (Morena) MP
2            Govt Science College
Gwalior (MP)
3            Govt. College
Shivpuri (MP)


4            Govt. College
Datia (MP)
5            Kamla Raja Girls Degree College
Gwalior (MP).
M.L.B Arts & Commerce College
6            Gwalior (MP)

RANI DURGAWATI UNIVERSITY

1            College of Material Management
Jabalpur (MP) 482001
2            Govt. Science College
Jabalpur (MP)
3            Govt M H College of Home
Science for Women
Jabalpur (MP)
4            Govt. Mahakoshal Arts &
Commerce College
Jablapur (MP)
5            M K B Arts & Commerce
College for Women
Jablapur (MP)

PT. RAVI SHANKAR SHUKLA UNIVERSITY

1            Durga Mahavidyalaya
Raipur (MP)
2            Govt. Science College
Raipur (MP) − 492010
3            Govt. Arts & Sciecne College
Durg (MP) 491001
4            Govt. D B Girls College
Raipur (MP) 492001
5            Govt. Digvijai Mahavidyalaya
Rajnandgaon (MP) 491441
6            Govt. Degree College
Jagdalpur, Bastar (MP)
7            Kalyan Arts & Commerce College
Bhilai Nagar (Durg) MP

VIKRAM UNIVERSITY

1            Madhav Vigyan Mahavidyalaya
Ujjain (MP) 456010
MAHARASHTRA

S  N   D   T   WOMEN'S UNIVERSITY

1            S V T College of Home Science
Juhu, Bombay (Maharashtra)

DR. BABASAHEB AMBEDKAR MARATHWADA UNIVERSITY

1            Govt. College of Arts & Science
Aurangabad 431001
Maharashtra

SHIVAJI UNIVERSITY

1            Chhatrapati Sahu Central
Institute of Bussinees Education & Research


Kolhapur (Maharashtra)

ORISSA

BHERHAMPUR UNIVERSITY

1            Khalikote College
Berhampur (Orissa)

SAMBALPUR UNIVERSITY

1            Gangadhar Maher College
Sambalpur
Distt Sambalpur 768004
2            Regional Engg College
Rourkela (Orissa)
Sundargarh 769008
3            Univeristy College of Engg.
Burla (Sambalpur)
Orissa 768018

UTKAL UNIVERSITY

1            Revenshaw College
Cuttack (Orissa)
2            Samanta Chandra Shekhar College
Puri (Orissa)
3            B J B College
Bhubaneshwar(Puri)
Orissa
4            Ramadevi Women's College
Bhubaneshwar (Puri)
Orissa
5            Narasingh Choudhry College
Jajpur
6            Maharaja Purnachandra
Baripada
7            F M College
Balasore

TAMILNADU

BHARTHIYAR UNIVERSITY

1            Coimbatore Institute of Tech
Civil Aerodorme Post
Coimbatore 641014 (TN)
2            Erode Arts College
Rangampalyam
Erode − 638009 (TN)
3            Gobi Arts Colelge
Gobi Chettipalayam − 638453 (TN)
4            Govt. Arts College
Arts College Road
Coimbatore 641018 (TN)
5            Nallamuthu Gunder Mahalingam College
Pollachi 642001 (TN)
6            PSG College of Technology
Peelamedu
Coimbatore 641001 (TN)
7            PSG College of Arts & Science
Civil Aerodrome
Post Coimbatore 641014 (TN)
8            Sri Ramakrishna Mission Vidyalaya
Arts & Science College


Coimbatore (TN)
9 Sri Ramakrishna Mission Vidyalaya College of Education
Perianaickenpalayam
Coimbatore 641020 (TN)
10           Govt College of Technology
Coimbatore 641013 (TN)
11           GVG Visalakshmi College for Women
Sri Venkatesa Mills Post
Udulmatpet 642128 (TN)

BHARATHIDASAN UNIVERSITY

1            A V C College
Mayiladuthurai 609305
Mannampandal
2            A V V M Sri Pushpam College
PO Pondi 613503
Tanjavur Distt (TN)
3            Govt College for Men
Khumbakonam 612001 (TN)
4            Holy Cross College
Triuchirapalli 620002 (TN)
5            Regional Engg College
Tiruchirapalli 620015 (TN)
6            St. Joseph's College
Tiruchirapalli  620002 (TN)
7            Setha Lakshmi Ramaswami College
Tiruchirapalli 620002 (TN)
8            Periyar EVR Govt Arts College
Tiruchirapalli 620023
9            H H The Raja's College
Pudukottai 622001
10           Periyar EVR Govt. Arts College
Tiruchirapalli 620023
11           H H The Raja's College
Pudukottai 622001

MADRAS UNIVERSITY

1            Loyola College
Nungambakkam
Madras 600059 (TN)
2            Madras Christian College
Tambaram East,
Madras 600059 (TN)
3            Women's Christian College
College Road
Madras 600006 (TN)
4            YMCA College of Physical Education
Nandanam
Madras 600035 (TN)
6            Presidency College
Triplicane
Madras 600005 (TN)
7            Queen Mary's College
Mylapore
Madras 600004 (TN)
8            Sacred Heart College
Tirupattur 635601 (TN)
9            N K T National College
Of Education for Women
Triplicane, Madras 600005 (TN)
10           St. Christoper's College of Education
63, EVK Sampath Road
Madras 600007 (TN)
11           Technical Teacher's Training Institute
Madras 600113 (TN)
12           Bharathi Women's College
North Madras
Madras 600108

MADURAI KAMRAJ UNIVERSITY


1            Lady Doak College
Madurai 625001 (TN)
2            Madura College
Madurai 625011 (TN)
3            The American College
Tallakulam
Madurai 625002 (TN)
4            Arul Anandar College
Karamathur
Madurai 626514 (TN)
5            G T N Arts College
Karur Road
Dindigul Dist 624005 (TN)
6            Thiagarajar College
Madurai 625009 (TN)
7            Vivekanand College
Thiruvedakam West
PO (Via) Sholavandan
Dist Madurai 624217
8            Ayya Nadar Janaki Ammal College
Sivakasi 626124 (TN)
9            Fatima College
Madurai 625018 (TN)
10           Thiagarajar College of Engg
Madurai 625015 (TN)
11           Sree Meenakshi Govt College for Women
Madurai 625002

MANONMANIAM SUNDARANAR UNIVERSITY

1            St. Xavier's College
Palayankottai (TN)
Tirunelveli 627002
2            S P College for Women
Courtallaim 627402

(Tirunelveli)

PERIYAR UNIVERSITY

1            Sri Sarda College for Women
Salem 630016 (TN)
2            Sri Sarda College of Education
Alagapuram
Salem 636016 (TN)

UTTAR PRADESH

ALLAHABAD UNIVERSITY

1            Ewing Christian College
Allahabad 211003 (UP)

KANPUR UNIVERSITY

1            Harcourt Butlar Tecnological Institute
Kanpur 208002 (UP)

PURVANCHAL UNIVERSITY

1            Udai Pratap College


Varanasi (UP)
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